and international financial institutions 8,791,023 3,266,588 3,059,767 - 15,117,378
 Subordinated debt 425,905 - - - 425,905
 Other financial liabilities 14,718 - - - 14,718

 Total monetary financial liabilities 15,756,561 9,474,368 3,165,484 41,463 28,437,877

 Net balance sheet position 3,319,710 287,217 38,918 11,109

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income are non-monetary assets and are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

During 2021 and 2020 changes of the possible movement of currency rates were associated with the decrease
or increase in the volatility of the exchange rate.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to maximum observed changes in exchange
rates during the respective years for respective currencies applied at the reporting date relative to the functional
currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant:

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

In millions of Uzbekistan Soums
 Impact on

profit or loss
 Impact on

profit or loss

US Dollars strengthening by 20% (2020: 20%) 94,304 57,443
US Dollars weakening by 20% (2020: 20%) (94,304) (57,443)
Euro strengthening by 20% (2020: 20%) 15,208 7,783
Euro weakening by 20% (2020: 20%) (15,208) (7,783)

The exposure calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency
of the Group. Impact on equity would be the same as impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market
interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes
but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

The Group manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that could arise